Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to predict the
Remaining Group’s future results of operations, financial positions or cash flows. The unaudited pro
forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group
as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the published annual report of the Group dated 31 March 2021
for the year ended 31 December 2020, the financial information of the Target Companies as set out
in Appendix IIA and Appendix IIB to this circular, the Company’s announcement dated 30 June 2021
and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The unaudited pro forma financial
information does not take into account any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the
respective financial statements of the companies comprising the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-1 —

1. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining
Group as at 31 December 2020

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2(i) Note 2 (ii) Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 298,450 (132,069) (140,677) — — 25,704

Right-of-use assets 55,080 — — — — 55,080

Investments in associates 10,284 — — — — 10,284

Financial asset at fair value
through profit and loss 5,701 — — — — 5,701

Utility and other deposits paid 4,976 — — — — 4,976

374,491 (132,069) (140,677) — — 101,745

Current assets

Inventories 35,606 — — — — 35,606

Trade, bills and other receivables 89,428 (146) (15) — — 89,267

Utility and other deposits paid 13,749 (91) (121) — — 13,537

Tax recoverable 37 — — — — 37

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 1,720 — — — — 1,720

Pledged bank deposits 1,418 — — — — 1,418

Bank balances and cash 118,526 (36) (27) 66,438 — 184,901

260,484 (273) (163) 66,438 — 326,486

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 83,232 (157) (52) — — 83,023

Contract liabilities 16,105 — — — — 16,105

Amounts due to the remaining
Group — (80,920) (85,804) — 166,724 —

Amount due to ultimate holding
company 51 — — — — 51

Amount due to an intermediate
holding company 131 — — — — 131

Amount due to immediate
holding company 600 — — — — 600

Lease liabilities 33,241 — — — — 33,241

Tax payable 992 — — — — 992

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-2 —

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2(i) Note 2 (ii) Note 3 Note 4

Bank and other borrowings —
due within one year 196,654 — — (180,128) — 16,526

Convertible bonds 189,469 — — — — 189,469

520,475 (81,077) (85,856) (180,128) 166,724 340,138

Net current liabilities (259,991) 80,804 85,693 246,566 (166,724) (13,652)

Total assets less current
liabilities 114,500 (51,265) (54,984) 246,566 (166,724) 88,093

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 23,451 — — — — 23,451

Net assets 91,049 (51,265) (54,984) 246,566 (166,724) 64,642

Equity attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the Company

Share capital 27,231 — — — — 27,231

Other reserves 221,058 — — — — 221,058

Accumulated losses (184,382) (51,265) (54,984) 246,566 (166,724) (210,789)

63,907 (51,265) (54,984) 246,566 (166,724) 37,500

Non-controlling interests 27,142 — — — — 27,142

Total equity 91,049 (51,265) (54,984) 246,566 (166,724) 64,642

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-3 —

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1
Note

5(A)(i)
Note

5(A)(ii) Note 6(a)

Revenue 403,407 — — — 403,407
Cost of sales (200,698) — — — (200,698)

Gross profit 202,709 — — — 202,709

Other income 15,977 (664) — — 15,313
Other losses - net (30,366) 4,434 11,975 (48,099) (62,056)
Reversal of impairment losses on financial

assets 21,724 — — — 21,724
Impairment losses on financial assets (1,554) 332 — — (1,222)
Share of results of associates (5,174) — — — (5,174)
Selling and distribution expenses (168,185) — — — (168,185)
Administrative expenses (76,174) 3,521 3,878 — (68,775)

Operating loss (41,043) 7,623 15,853 (48,099) (65,666)
Finance costs (38,906) 757 786 — (37,363)

Loss before tax (79,949) 8,380 16,639 (48,099) (103,029)
Income tax expenses (1,439) — (223) — (1,662)

Loss for the year (81,388) 8,380 16,416 (48,099) (104,691)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or

loss
— Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations 12,023 — — — 12,023

Total comprehensive loss for the year (69,365) 8,380 16,416 (48,099) (92,668)

Loss attributable to:
— Ordinary shareholders of the Company (82,192) 8,380 16,416 (48,099) (105,495)
— Non-controlling interests 804 — — — 804

(81,388) 8,380 16,416 (48,099) (104,691)

Total comprehensive loss for the year
attributable to:

— Ordinary shareholders of the Company (71,854) 8,380 16,416 (48,099) (95,157)
— Non-controlling interests 2,489 — — — 2,489

(69,365) 8,380 16,416 (48,099) (92,668)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-4 —

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group for
the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5(B)(i) Note 5(B)(ii) Note 6(b)

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before tax (79,949) 8,380 16,639 (48,099) (103,029)

Adjustments for:
- Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 17,054 (2,928) (3,212) — 10,914
- Depreciation of right-of-use assets 41,815 — — — 41,815
- Share of results of associates 5,174 — — — 5,174
- Finance costs 38,906 (757) (786) — 37,363
- Loss on fair value change of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 14,164 — — — 14,164
- Loss on disposal of subsidiaries — — — 48,099 48,099
- Reversal of impairment losses on financial

assets (21,724) — — — (21,724)
- Impairment losses on financial assets 1,554 (332) — — 1,222
- Impairment losses on inventories 622 — — — 622
- Impairment losses on property, plant and

equipment 16,409 (4,434) (11,975) — —
- Bank interest income (364) — — — (364)

Change in working capital:
- Inventories (2,799) — — — (2,799)
- Trade, bills and other receivables 44,058 468 2 — 44,528
- Utility and other deposits paid 2,026 — — — 2,026
- Trade and other payables (3,753) 245 361 — (3,147)
- Contract liabilities 4,083 — — — 4,083

Cash generated from operations 77,276 642 1,029 — 78,947
Income tax paid (368) — (272) — (640)

Net cash generated from operating activities 76,908 642 757 — 78,307

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-5 —

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5(B)(i) Note 5(B)(ii) Note 6(b)

Cash flows from investing activities

Placement of bank deposits with original
maturity over three months (3,000) — — — (3,000)

Purchase of financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (5,065) — — — (5,065)

Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss 6,837 — — — 6,837

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries, net of
cash and bank balances disposed of — — — 246,616 246,616

Proceeds from disposal of an associate 17,735 — — — 17,735
Net cash inflow from disposal of subsidiaries 13,427 — — — 13,427
Bank interest received 364 — — — 364
Additions of property, plant and equipment (6,306) 218 99 — (5,989)
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 1,986 — — — 1,986

Net cash generated from investing activities 25,978 218 99 246,616 272,911

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid (6,088) — — — (6,088)
Redemption of convertible bonds (11,000) — — — (11,000)
Repayments of bank and other borrowings (40,608) — — (183,656) (224,264)
Advances from the Remaining Group — (887) (870) — (1,757)
New bank and other borrowings raised 31,906 — — — 31,906
Repayments of lease liabilities (44,804) — — — (44,804)

Net cash used in financing activities (70,594) (887) (870) (183,656) (256,007)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 32,292 (27) (14) 62,960 95,211

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the
financial year 73,340 (9) (13) — 73,318

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 9,894 — — — 9,894

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 115,526 (36) (27) 62,960 178,423

Analysis of the balances of bank balances
and cash

Bank deposits with original maturity within
three months and cash 115,526 (36) (27) 62,960 178,423

Bank deposits with original maturity over three
months 3,000 — — — 3,000

118,526 (36) (27) 62,960 181,423

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-6 —

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the published annual report of Tempus Holdings Limited (the

“Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) as at and for the year

ended 31 December 2020.

2. These adjustments represent the exclusion of assets and liabilities of KK VII (BVI) Limited (the

“Target Company A”) and KK VIII (BVI) Limited (the “Target Company B”) (collectively

referred to as the “Target Companies”) to be disposed of as at 31 December 2020 assuming the